

Q1



FOCUS DISCIPLINE GROWTH

First Quarter Report 2017

report to shareholders	2
management's discussion and analysis	3
consolidated financial statements	18
notes to consolidated financial statements	22
corporate information	29

Total Energy Services Inc. (“Total Energy” or the “Company”) is a growth oriented energy services company based in Calgary, Alberta. Through various operating divisions and wholly-owned subsidiaries and partnerships, Total Energy is involved in three businesses: contract drilling services, rentals and transportation services and the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of new and used natural gas compression and process equipment. Together these businesses provide a platform for building long-term shareholder value. Total Energy has achieved its growth by maintaining a disciplined acquisition strategy and undertaking strategic internal growth.

The shares of Total Energy are listed and trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol TOT.

REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

The first quarter of 2017 was an eventful one for Total Energy.

Operationally, North American oil and natural gas drilling and completion activity continued to recover from the historic lows experienced during 2016. Despite such increased activity, operating margins remained under pressure, particularly within the Contract Drilling Services and Rentals and Transportation Services segments where spot market pricing suffered from continued competitive market conditions. While pricing has begun a modest recovery, sustained higher activity levels will be required to support meaningful price recovery. Excluding \$1.1 million of non-recurring costs associated with the Company's takeover bid for Savanna Energy Services Corp., Total Energy would have returned to profitability in the first quarter for the first time since the third quarter of 2015.

Total Energy exited the first quarter of 2017 with a \$75.2 million sales backlog in the Compression and Process Services segment. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company's ongoing efforts to geographically diversify its revenue base continued to bear fruit with the receipt of a \$35 million international gas compression order, the largest single order in the Company's history. Together with other orders received subsequent to March 31, this segment has seen a substantial increase to its fabrication sales backlog over the past few weeks and quote activity remains strong. Establishment of gas compression fabrication capacity in Weirton, West Virginia is on time and on budget and production is expected to commence during the second quarter of 2017.

On March 24, 2017, Total Energy was successful in acquiring a majority ownership position in Savanna and over the course of April increased its ownership position to approximately 86% of the outstanding shares of Savanna. Total Energy expects to complete the acquisition of 100% of Savanna by the end of June and integration efforts have commenced. Preliminary due diligence and cooperation between the employees of Savanna and Total Energy supports management's prior estimate of \$10 million of minimum annual cost synergies being achieved over time. The Company is currently finalizing the terms and conditions of a revolving bank credit facility to replace the existing credit facilities of Total Energy and Savanna. It is expected that such facility will be sufficient to repay all debt currently due and payable by Savanna as well as to fund the working capital and other financial needs of the combined entity going forward.

On behalf of the board of directors and senior management of Total Energy, I thank the shareholders of Savanna Energy Services for placing their trust and confidence in us to manage their investment going forward. We will work hard to reward your trust. I would also like to welcome all Savanna employees to the Total Energy family. Those employees that I have had the pleasure to meet thus far have been very welcoming and helpful and I look forward to meeting all Savanna employees as I am able to visit our operations throughout Canada, the United States and Australia. I am gratified by the positive attitude and cooperative nature exhibited by employees of both Total Energy and Savanna as we look to bring our companies together to make a stronger company going forward.

Finally, all Shareholders and other interested persons are encouraged to attend the annual and special meeting of Shareholders which will commence at 10:00 a.m. (MT) on Tuesday, June 27, 2017 at the Edmund Taylor Conference room on the second floor of the Stock Exchange Tower – 300 - 5th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta.



DANIEL K. HALYK
President and Chief Executive Officer

May 2017

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS ("MD&A")

The following MD&A for Total Energy Services Inc. ("Total Energy" or the "Company") was prepared as at May 9, 2017 and focuses on information and key statistics from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2017 (the "Interim Financial Statements") and pertains to known risks and uncertainties relating to the energy services sector. This discussion should not be considered all-inclusive as it does not include all changes regarding general economic, political, governmental and environmental conditions.

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's Interim Financial Statements, the Company's 2016 Annual Report, the Annual Information Form ("AIF") for the year ended December 31, 2016 and the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information and statements below. Additional information relating to Total Energy, including the Company's AIF, may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Unless otherwise indicated, all dollar amounts presented herein are in Canadian dollars.

BUSINESS OF THE COMPANY

Total Energy is a public energy services company based in Calgary, Alberta. Through its operating divisions, wholly owned subsidiaries and limited partnerships, Total Energy is involved in three businesses: contract drilling services ("CDS"), the rental and transportation of equipment used in the drilling, completion and production of oil and natural gas wells ("RTS") and the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of new and used natural gas compression and oil and natural gas process equipment ("CPS"). Substantially all of the Company's operations are conducted within Canada although RTS and CPS conduct a limited amount of business in the United States of America through United States corporate affiliates. CPS generates international sales from its Calgary-based facilities.

Contract Drilling Services: At March 31, 2017, the Company operated a fleet of 18 rigs in Canada. Of these rigs, 16 are telescopic doubles and two are telescopic singles with integrated top drives. The Company also maintains an extensive inventory of top drives, drill pipe and spare components to support its operations.

Rentals and Transportation Services: Total Energy's RTS business is presently conducted from 21 locations in western Canada and two locations in the northwestern United States. At March 31, 2017, this segment had approximately 10,000 pieces of major rental equipment (excluding access matting) and a fleet of 121 heavy trucks.

Compression and Process Services: The Company fabricates a full range of natural gas compression equipment as well as select oil and natural gas process equipment. At March 31, 2017 the CPS segment occupied approximately 187,000 square feet of production facilities located in Calgary, Alberta and a 100,000 square feet facility in Weirton, West Virginia. The facility in Weirton is expected to commence production during the second quarter of 2017, following which all such facilities will support North American and international equipment sales. As at March 31, 2017 the CPS segment also had a network of 12 branch locations throughout western Canada and the United States from which its natural gas compression parts and service business is conducted. This segment had 40,000 horsepower of compression in its rental fleet at March 31, 2017.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

Selected financial information derived from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

(in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)	Financial Quarter Ended (Unaudited)			
	March 31, 2017	Dec 31, 2016	Sept 30, 2016	June 30, 2016
Revenue	\$ 84,352	\$ 57,415	\$ 46,536	\$ 43,893
Operating loss	(241)	(4,296)	(3,012)	(5,289)
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	7,942	3,554	4,816	1,368
Cashflow	7,821	2,827	6,076	1,775
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(5,301)	17,100	1,962	6,741
Net income (loss)	(853)	(3,667)	(1,912)	(4,203)
Per share data				
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.04
Cashflow	0.25	0.09	0.20	0.06
Net Loss	(0.03)	(0.12)	(0.06)	(0.14)
Financial Position				
Total Assets	\$ 635,240	\$ 522,599	\$ 507,711	\$ 509,349
Long-Term Debt and Obligations Under Finance Leases (excluding current portion)	58,053	46,557	46,719	47,483
Working Capital ⁽²⁾	77,158	71,770	80,094	79,386
Net Debt ⁽¹⁾	nil	nil	nil	nil
Shareholders' Equity	466,149	364,302	369,857	374,004
Shares Outstanding (000's) ⁽³⁾				
Basic	31,448	30,920	30,940	30,985
Diluted	31,489	30,920	30,940	30,985

	Financial Quarter Ended (Unaudited)			
	March 31, 2016	Dec 31, 2015	Sept 30, 2015	June 30, 2015
Revenue	\$ 49,956	\$ 52,082	\$ 66,713	\$ 71,908
Operating income (loss)	(2,513)	(381)	2,456	3,155
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	4,303	6,581	11,137	13,276
Cashflow	5,039	5,662	(580)	6,482
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	12,686	6,410	(1,960)	12,555
Net income	(2,132)	(3,019)	1,570	921
Per share data (basic and diluted)				
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.21	\$ 0.36	\$ 0.43
Cashflow	0.16	0.19	0.00	0.21
Net Earnings (Loss)	(0.07)	(0.10)	0.05	0.03
Financial Position				
Total Assets	\$ 522,225	\$ 532,379	\$ 538,179	\$ 547,552
Long-Term Debt and Obligations Under Finance Leases (excluding current portion)	48,235	49,185	49,914	50,688
Working Capital ⁽²⁾	87,702	90,314	92,607	86,161
Net Debt ⁽¹⁾	nil	nil	nil	nil
Shareholders' Equity	379,696	383,335	387,699	387,619
Shares Outstanding (000's)				
Basic	30,985	30,997	30,997	31,000
Diluted	30,985	30,997	31,067	31,118

(1) Please see "Non-IFRS Measures" below for the definition of EBITDA and Net Debt.

(2) Working capital mean current assets minus current liabilities.

(3) Basic and diluted shares outstanding reflect the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. See note 7 to the Company's Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

SEASONALITY

Variations over the quarters are due in part to the seasonal nature of the energy service industry in Canada due to the occurrence of a "breakup". The first quarter has generally been the strongest quarter for the Company. This strength is due to the northern exposure that the Company has, particularly in its CDS and RTS segments. The northern areas are busiest in the winter as these areas are frozen and allow for improved access to operations locations. The second quarter has generally been the slowest quarter due to a "breakup" as described above. Many of the areas that the Company operates in are not accessible during this period when ground conditions do not permit the movement of heavy equipment. The third quarter has generally been the third busiest quarter, as some of the issues associated with a "breakup" are no longer affecting access to areas of operations. The fourth quarter has usually been the second busiest quarter of the year as customers are generally able to start accessing northern areas with the onset of winter and the ground freezing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the significant downturn in North American oil and natural gas industry activity that began in mid-2014 has skewed activity levels such that historical Canadian seasonality trends have not been experienced since the latter part of 2015.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Total Energy's results for the three months ended March 31, 2017 reflect improving North American industry activity levels from the historic lows experienced during the prior year. Despite higher activity, operating margins remained under pressure, particularly within the Contract Drilling Services ("CDS") and Rentals and Transportation Services ("RTS") segments where spot market pricing continued to suffer from competitive market conditions. Also negatively impacting the Company's results for the first quarter of 2017 was approximately \$1.3 million of non-recurring expenses, of which \$1.1 million related to the Company's offer to acquire all of the common shares ("Savanna Shares") of Savanna Energy Services Corp. ("Savanna").

The Company's financial condition remains strong, with a positive working capital balance of \$77.2 million as at March 31, 2017 as compared to \$71.8 million of working capital at December 31, 2016. Shareholders' equity increased by \$101.8 million during 2017 due to the issuance of common shares by the Company in connection with the acquisition of Savanna Shares that was partially offset by the realization of a net loss and continued payment of dividends

Revenue

The 69% increase in revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2017 relative to the same period in 2016 was the result of higher activity levels in all of the Company's segments. Revenue during the three months ended March 31, 2017 was \$84.4 million as compared to \$50.0 million during the same period in 2016.

Cost of Services

Cost of services increased by 73% to \$68.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$39.7 million for the same period in 2016. The increase in costs of services during the first quarter of 2017 was the result of higher activity levels, particularly within the CPS segment. Gross margin, as a percentage of revenue, for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was 19% as compared to 21% for the same period in 2016. The lower gross margin realized in the first quarter of 2017 compared to the same period in 2016 is due primarily to competitive market conditions not permitting the Company to increase pricing to the extent necessary to offset higher cost of services, particularly in the CDS and CPS segments where the realized gross margin for the first quarter of 2017 decreased compared to 2016.

Cost of services includes salaries and benefits for operations personnel, equipment repairs and maintenance, fuel, inventory used to manufacture compression and process equipment and rent, utilities and property taxes related to manufacturing facilities and operations branches.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 31% for the three months ended March 31, 2017 relative to the prior year comparable period. Such increase was due primarily to \$1.1 million of expenses incurred in connection with the Company's offer to purchase all of the Savanna Shares as more particularly described under the heading "Offer to Purchase Shares of Savanna" below.

Included in selling, general and administrative costs are salaries and benefits for sales, office and administrative staff, rent, utilities and property taxes related to the Company's various divisional offices and its corporate head office as well as professional fees and other costs incurred to maintain the Company's public listing and conduct investor relations activities. Also included in these costs is compensation for directors and officers pursuant to the Company's cash based compensation plans.

Share-based Compensation Expense

Share-based compensation expense arises from share options granted pursuant to the share option plans implemented in 2015 and 2012. The decrease in share-based compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2017 compared to the same period in 2016 was due to the vesting of the first tranche of share options issued in 2015.

Depreciation Expense

The increase in depreciation expense during the three months ended March 31, 2017 as compared to the same period in 2016 was primarily due to an increase in drilling rig utilization and a change in depreciation estimate in the CDS segment as described in Note 10 of the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements. All of the Company's property, plant and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis with the exception of contract drilling equipment, which is depreciated on a utilization basis subject to a minimum annual depreciation expense equal to an annual utilization of 96 days.

As a result of this change in estimate, there was an increase in depreciation expense of \$0.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2017 and \$1.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 as compared to the same periods in 2016.

Operating Income (Loss)

The operating loss during three months ended March 31, 2017 decreased to \$0.2 million from \$2.5 million during the comparable period in 2016. The realization of an operating loss for the three months ended March 31, 2017 is due to the incurrence of \$1.1 million of expenses in connection with offer to acquire all of the common shares of Savanna Energy Services Corp.

Finance Costs

The finance costs for the three months ended March 31, 2017 were consistent with the finance costs in the 2016 comparable quarter. Finance costs include interest paid on finance leases, interest expense on the Term Loan (as defined under the heading "Liquidity and Capital Resources"), interest expense on amounts drawn on the Company's revolving credit facility and unrealized losses on other assets.

Gain on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment

Disposals of equipment result from the replacement and upgrade of older equipment in the Company's equipment fleet and the disposition of compression rental equipment (typically upon exercise of purchase options by customers).

During the three months ended March 31, 2017, proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment totaled \$0.9 million and resulted in a gain on sale of \$0.2 million as compared to proceeds of \$2.3 million and a gain on sale of \$0.3 million for the comparable period of 2016. Such proceeds from dispositions related primarily to equipment dispositions in the CPS and RTS segments.

Income Taxes and Net income

During three months ended March 31, 2017 the Company realized a current income tax recovery of \$4.7 million that was offset by increased deferred tax expense resulting in \$0.2 million of income tax expense for the first quarter of 2017.

Offer to Purchase Shares of Savanna

On December 9, 2016, Total Energy commenced an offer to purchase all of the outstanding common shares ("Savanna Shares") of Savanna Energy Services Corp. ("Savanna"). On March 1, 2017, the Company amended its original offer to, among other things, increase the consideration payable for Savanna Shares taken up by the Company to 0.1300 of a Company common share and \$0.20 in cash per Savanna Share and on March 13, 2017 the Company waived its 66 2/3 minimum tender condition (together, the "Offer"). On March 24, 2017, the Company acquired 60,952,797 Savanna Shares that were tendered to the Offer (representing approximately 51.6% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares) and provided as consideration to the holders of such Savanna Shares 7,923,864 common shares of the Company (issued from treasury) and \$12.2 million cash. The Company also extended the Offer to April 7, 2017.

Based on a price of \$13.19 for Total Energy's common shares (being the five-day volume weighted average trading price to and including March 24, 2017), the total consideration paid for the Savanna Shares acquired by the Company on March 24, 2017 was \$116.7 million.

During the three months ended March 31, 2017 the Company purchased 825,000 of Savanna Shares in the open market at a total cost of \$1.6 million.

At March 31, 2017, Total Energy owned 61,777,797 of Savanna Shares, which represented approximately 52.3% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares. The value of these shares was recorded on the statement of financial position as a long-term investment and designated as an available for sale financial asset (level 1 of fair value hierarchy values based on quoted prices) with the change in fair value through other comprehensive income. At March 31, 2017, the fair value of Savanna Shares owned by the Company was \$118.6 million.

At March 31, 2017 the Company did not have the ability to direct the relevant activities of Savanna thus control or significant influence was not determined to be obtained for accounting purposes. The purchase price equation will be determined as at the date the Company obtains control over the variable returns of Savanna and fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired is determined.

Following the acquisition of 51.6% of Savanna shares on March 24, 2017, Savanna and Total Energy entered into negotiations to reconstitute the board of directors of Savanna and on April 5, 2017 all of the directors of Savanna, with exception of one, resigned as directors and seven new directors were appointed to the board of directors of Savanna, including three existing directors of Total Energy.

On April 7, 2017 Total Energy acquired an additional 35,641,916 Savanna Shares that were tendered to the Offer (representing approximately 30.1% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares) and provided as consideration to the holders of such Savanna Shares 4,633,449 common shares of the Company (issued from treasury) and \$7.1 million cash. Total Energy also extended the Offer to April 27, 2017.

Based on a price of \$13.28 for Total Energy's common shares (being the five-day volume weighted average trading price to and including April 6, 2017), the total consideration paid for the Savanna Shares acquired by the Company on April 7, 2017 was \$68.6 million.

On April 27, 2017 Total Energy acquired an additional 3,178,051 Savanna Shares that were tendered to the Offer (representing approximately 2.7% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares) and provided as consideration to the holders of such Savanna Shares 413,147 common shares of the Company (issued from treasury) \$0.6 million cash. The Offer expired on April 27, 2017.

Based on a price of \$13.57 for Total Energy's common shares (being the five-day volume weighted average trading price to and including April 26, 2017), the total consideration paid for the Savanna Shares acquired by the Company on April 27, 2017 was \$6.2 million.

Between January 13, 2017 and May 9, 2017, Total Energy purchased 1,800,000 Savanna Shares in the open market. At May 9, 2017 the Company owned 101,572,765 of Savanna Shares, representing 86% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares.

SEGMENTED RESULTS

Contract Drilling Services

The revenue reported from the CDS segment increased by 110% to \$6.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$3.2 million for the same period in 2016. For the first quarter of 2017 the CDS segment achieved a utilization rate, on a spud to rig-release basis, of 27% as compared to 12% for the same period in 2016. This increase in utilization during 2017 relative to 2016 was due to increased oil and natural gas drilling activity in Canada. Operating days (spud to rig-release) for the three months ended March 31, 2017 totaled 442, as compared to 196 days for the same period in 2016. Revenue per operating day received for contract drilling services for the three months ended March 31, 2017 decreased 7%, as compared to revenue per operating day during the same period of 2016. The decrease in revenue per operating day was due primarily to lower spot market pricing as the Company had no drilling rigs under term fixed price contracts.

The CDS segment realized an operating loss of \$0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to operating income of \$0.3 million for the prior year comparable period. Continued price competition during the first quarter of 2017 in the face of increased operating costs due to higher activity levels underpinned this operating loss. In addition, a change in the Company's depreciation estimates implemented during the third quarter of 2016 resulted in a \$0.5 million increase to depreciation expense and also contributed to such operating loss (see Note 10 of the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements).

Rentals and Transportation Services

The revenue reported from the RTS segment increased by 58% to \$17.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$11.1 million for the same period in 2016. The revenue increase was due primarily to increased equipment utilization. Average utilization of the rental assets was 22% for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to 15% for the prior year comparable period. Segment revenue per utilized rental piece increased 7% during the first quarter compared to the same periods in 2016. The increase in revenue per utilized piece was due to a modest increase in pricing and changes in the mix of equipment utilized during the quarter. This segment exited the first quarter of 2017 with approximately 10,000 pieces of major rental equipment (excluding access matting) and a fleet of 121 heavy trucks as compared to 10,000 pieces of rental equipment and 115 heavy trucks at the end of the first quarter of 2016.

The RTS segment realized an operating loss of \$0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$2.7 million for the comparable period in 2016. This decrease in operating loss resulted primarily from higher equipment utilization and the resultant increase in revenue on a year over year basis given this segment's relatively high fixed cost structure as compared to the Company's other business segments. Such fixed cost structure includes costs associated with its significant operating branch infrastructure, including maintenance and repairs, utilities, insurance, property taxes and rent. In addition, depreciation expense on this segment's equipment fleet is recorded on a straight-line basis and is not correlated to levels of activity.

Compression and Process Services

The revenue reported from the CPS segment increased by 69% to \$60.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$35.6 million for the same period in 2016. The revenue increase during the first quarter of 2017 was due primarily to higher activity levels, particularly within certain international markets including Australia. This segment exited the first quarter of 2017 with a backlog of fabrication sales orders of approximately \$75.2 million, as compared to a backlog of \$49.4 million at March 31, 2016 and \$65.5 million at December 31, 2016. The timeline for conversion of such sales backlog into revenue varies from order to order and often changes due to factors outside of the Company's control. As at March 31, 2017, the total horsepower of compressors on rent was approximately 16,500 as compared to approximately 11,200 as at March 31, 2016 and 12,600 at December 31, 2016. The compression rental fleet experienced an average utilization of 38% (based on fleet horsepower) during both the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to 35% for the same period in 2016.

The CPS segment generated operating income of \$3.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$1.1 million for the comparable period in 2016. Operating income margin in this segment was 5% for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to 3% for the comparable period in 2016. The increase in operating income margin during first quarter of 2017 compared to the same period in 2016 was primarily a result of increased overhead absorption due to higher production levels and increased compression rental revenues (which generally realize higher operating income margins than other sources of CPS revenue) arising from the 47% year over year increase in compression horsepower on rent.

Corporate

Total Energy's Corporate segment consists of the Company's corporate and other activities. This segment does not generate any revenue but provides sales, operating, financial, treasury, analytical and other support services to Total Energy's business segments and manages the corporate affairs of the Company, including matters related to its public listing.

The Corporate segment realized an operating loss of \$2.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$1.2 million for the comparable period in 2016. The increase in the operating losses during the first quarter of 2017 was due primarily to \$1.1 million of costs incurred in connection with the Offer to purchase all of the Savanna Shares.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash Provided by Operating Activities and Cashflow

Cash used in operating activities was \$5.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to cash provided by operating activities of \$12.7 million for the comparable period in 2016. Cashflow was \$7.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$5.0 million for the comparable period in 2016. The changes in cash provided by operating activities and cashflow were due primarily to changes in operating income as described above and working capital balances. Cashflow in the first quarter of 2017 was positively impacted by the realization of a smaller net loss as compared to first quarter of 2016. The Company reinvests any remaining cash provided by operating activities after required long-term debt and finance lease payments and dividend payments to shareholders into the internal growth of existing businesses, acquisitions, voluntary repayment of long-term debt or the repurchase of the Company's shares pursuant to the Company's normal course issuer bid.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was \$16.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to \$5.6 million for the comparable period in 2016. During the first quarter of 2017, the Company realized \$0.9 million of proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment ("PP&E") as compared to \$2.3 million of proceeds in the first quarter 2016. Such proceeds are derived primarily from the disposal of compression rental equipment and, to a lesser extent, the replacement and upgrade of older equipment in the Company's fleet.

During the first quarter 2017, \$2.9 million of PP&E purchases and \$13.8 million of cash acquisition PP costs were allocated as follows: \$0.5 million in the CDS segment relating primarily to the purchase of rig equipment, \$1.4 million in the RTS segment relating primarily to purchases of new and used rental equipment, \$1.0 million in the CPS segment relating primarily to additions to the compression rental fleet and \$13.8 million in Corporate segment relating to the cash consideration paid on the acquisition of Savanna Shares, including Savanna Shares acquired in the open market (see Note 4 in the Company's interim condensed financial statements for further information).

Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities was \$5.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as compared to net cash used in financing activities of \$3.6 million for the comparable period in 2016. This was due to an increase in long-term debt arising from the Company drawing on the Operating Facility (as defined below) for first time since 2011 to fund the cash portion of the consideration for the purchase of Savanna Shares.

Liquidity

The Company had a working capital surplus of \$77.2 million as at March 31, 2017 compared to \$71.8 million as at December 31, 2016. As at March 31, 2017 and the date of this MD&A, the Company is in compliance with all debt covenants.

The Company has a \$65 million committed revolving facility (the "Operating Facility") with a major Canadian financial institution that will be due for renewal in February 2019. As at March 31, 2017, \$12.1 million was drawn on the Operating Facility, which amount is included in long-term debt. Repayment of amounts drawn on the Operating Facility are not required until February 2019 in the event such facility is not subsequently renewed. The Operating Facility bears interest at the lender's prime rate plus 0.40% and is secured by the Company's cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and inventory. As at March 31, 2017, the Operating Facility was fully available, less outstanding letters of credit and amounts drawn.

In connection with the redemption of the Company's convertible debentures in 2015, the Company secured a \$50 million bank loan (the "Term Loan") with the Company's primary bank. See Note 14 of the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for further details regarding the Operating Facility and the Term Loan. As at March 31, 2017, \$46.4 million of principal (including the current portion of \$2.0 million) was outstanding under the Term Loan.

The Company expects that cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from operating activities, together with existing and available credit facilities, will be sufficient to fund its presently anticipated requirements for investments in working capital and capital assets as well as required debt and finance lease payments, dividend payments and common share repurchases.

Dividends

For the three months ended March 31, 2017 the Company declared dividends of \$2.3 million (\$0.06 per share) as compared to \$1.9 million (\$0.06 per share) for the first quarter of 2016. The increase in the aggregate dividend paid reflects the increased number of shares of the Company outstanding following the acquisition of Savanna Shares on March 24, 2017.

For 2017, the Company currently expects cash provided by operating activities and cashflow to exceed dividends to shareholders. Management and the Board of Directors of the Company continue to monitor the Company's dividend policy in the context of industry conditions and forecasted net income, cashflow, cash provided by operating activities, debt levels, capital expenditures and other investment opportunities and will aim to finance future dividends through cash provided by operating activities.

Capital Spending

Capital spending in the first quarter of 2017 amounted to \$16.7 million and related to \$2.9 million of PP&E purchases and \$13.8 million related to the acquisition of Savanna Shares. Capital spending was funded with cash on hand. For further information, see Notes 5 and 10 to the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company's capital spending for 2017 is currently budgeted to be \$22.8 million.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

At March 31, 2017, the Company had the following contractual obligations:

(in thousands of dollars)	Total	Payments due by year					2021 and after
		2017	2018	2019	2020		
Long-term debt	\$ 58,508	\$ 1,459	\$ 1,998	\$ 14,147	\$ 40,904	\$ -	
Commitments ⁽¹⁾	3,363	1,505	1,091	589	99	79	
Finance leases	2,790	1,037	807	598	258	90	
Purchase obligations ⁽²⁾	34,434	34,434	-	-	-	-	
Total contractual obligations	\$ 99,095	\$ 38,435	\$ 3,896	\$ 15,334	\$ 41,261	\$ 169	

(1) Commitments are described in Note 26 to the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Purchase obligations are described in Note 26 to the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements. As at March 31, 2017, purchase obligations relate to Total Energy's commitment to purchase inventory for the Compression and Process Services segment.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

During the first quarter of 2017 and the year of 2016, the Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

During 2017 and 2016, the Company had no material transactions with related parties.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair values

As at March 31, 2017, the fair value of other assets was approximately \$4.8 million. The net present value of future cash repayments of the Term Loan is \$46.3 million utilizing an interest rate for a similar debt instrument at March 31, 2017 of 3.27%. The carrying value and Company's liability with respect to the Term Loan is \$46.4 million. Fair value of long term investment was \$118.6 million.

OUTSTANDING COMPANY SHARE DATA

As at the date of this MD&A, the Company had 43,890,460 common shares outstanding.

Summary information with respect to share options outstanding is provided below:

Outstanding at March 31, 2017	Exercise Price	Remaining life (years)	Exercisable at March 31, 2017
1,140,000	\$ 13.74	0.10	1,140,000
76,666	14.96	0.90	76,666
53,334	14.72	1.10	53,334
1,290,000	14.13	3.30	429,997
2,560,000	\$ 13.99	1.76	1,699,997

OUTLOOK

Industry Conditions

With an improvement in oil and natural gas prices over the course of 2016 that was generally sustained during the first quarter of 2017, North American oil and natural gas drilling and completion activity levels continued the recovery which began in the fourth quarter of 2016. Announced capital budgets for North American oil and natural gas producers for 2017 generally remain higher than 2016 capital budgets. This increase in drilling and completion activity has contributed to increased demand for compression and process equipment and related services, including increased demand for compression rental equipment. While pricing has improved modestly, it remains very low by historical standards, particularly within the CDS and RTS segments, and higher activity levels will need to be sustained for some time before meaningful price recovery is achieved and continued volatility in oil and natural gas prices gives rise to caution regarding future activity levels.

Total Energy's deliberate strategy of preserving its asset base, operating capacity and financial strength through the downturn has enabled it to continue to recover lost market share while avoiding significant start-up costs and undue operational and human resource challenges. The Company's strategy to geographically diversify its revenue base has also begun to mitigate the risks associated with historically having generated almost all of its revenue in Canada.

Despite near term challenges and uncertainties, the Company believes that medium to long-term fundamentals require continued exploration and development in Canada and elsewhere, particularly in respect of unconventional reserves, to meet global demand for oil and natural gas. A continued focus on the development of unconventional oil and natural gas resources in Canada is expected to continue to drive activity in the future, particularly should export opportunities for Canadian producers increase through the construction of new liquefied natural gas ("LNG") export terminals and additional pipeline or other take-away capacity.

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

In the normal course of business, Total Energy is exposed to financial and operating risks that may potentially impact its operating results. The Company employs risk management strategies with a view to mitigating these risks on a cost-effective basis. There have been no significant changes in risk and risk management in 2017 other than as described below.

Industry Conditions

While oil and natural gas prices have increased somewhat from the lows in January 2016, they remain low by historical standards. As a result, there continues to be significant uncertainty and volatility in the oil and gas industry and North American oil and natural gas drilling and completion activity remains relatively low. These low industry activity levels have resulted in fierce price competition for the products and services provided by the Company, particularly in the CDS and RTS segments. While the Company has been proactive in managing its operating cost structure to adapt to the current environment, continued low industry activity levels may require additional substantive measures be taken to preserve the Company's financial strength and flexibility. To date, the Company has made the strategic decision to preserve its operating infrastructure and capacity so as to minimize the cost of responding to increased activity levels in the future. This decision has resulted in increased operating costs relative to further costs savings that could be achieved by materially reducing operating capacity through the closure of operating branches and other similar measures.

Credit Risk

As a result of the challenging oil and natural gas market conditions, the Company continues to face heightened counterparty credit risk as a substantial portion of the Company's dealings are with entities involved in the oil and gas industry. In regards to accounts receivable, the Company remains focused on actively managing credit risk. Specifically, management has remained diligent in assessing credit levels granted to customers, monitoring the aging of receivables and taking proactive steps to collect outstanding balances.

The Company does not have significant exposure to any individual customer or counter party other than one intermediate oil and gas company that accounted for over 10% of revenue during the three-month period ended March 31, 2017. No other customer accounted for more than 10% of revenue during this period. Concentration of credit risk on the Company's trade accounts receivable exists in the oil and gas industry.

Government Regulation

Total Energy's business and the business of its customers are subject to significant and evolving laws and government regulations, including in the areas of environment, health and safety. The recent implementation of a "carbon tax" by the Government of Alberta, effective January 1, 2017 is expected to increase the Company's operating costs although the Company is not able to quantify the full impact of such tax at this time.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Management is responsible for applying judgment in preparing accounting estimates. Certain estimates and related disclosures included within the financial statements are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from management's current judgments. An accounting estimate is considered critical only if it requires the Company to make assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the accounting estimate is made, and different estimates the Company could have used would have a material impact on Total Energy's financial condition, changes in financial condition or results of operations.

There have been no material changes to the Company's Critical Accounting Estimates during 2017.

Change in accounting estimate

During the first quarter of 2016, the Company conducted an operational efficiency review of its drilling rigs and related equipment based on the current economic and operating environment and taking into consideration the operating history of these assets, in order to assess their useful lives, pace of economic consumption and residual values. The Company continues to believe the utilization method based on operating days is appropriate, but has adjusted its "operating days used" estimates to reflect economic consumption of the rig and related equipment in periods of inactivity, essentially establishing a minimum depreciation charge based on 96 operating days each year, in addition to changing its residual value estimates to nil. The change in estimate results in these assets being depreciated during periods of inactivity. For further details, see Note 10 of the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

As a result of this change in estimate, there was an increase in depreciation expense of \$0.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2017 and \$1.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Critical Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company's assets are aggregated into cash-generating units for the purpose of calculating impairment. Cash generating units ("CGU" or "CGUs") are based on management's judgments and assessment of the CGU's ability to generate independent cash inflows. Judgments are also required to assess when impairment indicators exist and impairment testing is required.

The Company is required to exercise judgment in assessing whether the criteria for recognition of a provision or a contingency have been met. The Company considers whether a present obligation exists, probability of loss and if a reliable estimate can be formulated.

The Company's functional currency is based on the primary economic environment in which it operates and is based on an analysis of several factors including which currency principally affects sales prices of products sold by the Company, which currency influences the main expenses of providing services, in which currency the Company keeps its receipts from operating activities and in which currency the Company has received financing.

The Company makes judgments regarding the determination of its reportable segments, including aggregation criteria (as appropriate), for segmented reporting.

Judgments are made by management to determine the likelihood of whether deferred income tax assets at the end of the reporting period will be realized from future taxable earnings.

Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The following are key estimates and their assumptions made by management affecting the measurement of balances and transactions in these consolidated financial statements.

Where impairment indicators exist or annually for goodwill, the recoverable amount of the asset or CGU is determined using the greater of fair value less costs to sell or value-in-use. Value-in-use calculations require assumptions for discount rates and estimations of the timing for events or circumstances that will affect future cash flows. Fair value less costs to sell requires management to make estimates of fair value using market conditions for similar assets as well as estimations for costs to sell taking into account dismantle and transportation costs.

The Company is required to estimate the amount of provisions and contingencies based on the estimated future outcome of the event.

The Company uses the percentage-of-completion method in accounting for its equipment manufacturing contract revenue. Use of the percentage-of-completion method requires estimates of the stage of completion of the contract to date as a proportion of the total work to be performed.

As pertains to property, plant and equipment the Company is required to estimate the residual value and useful lives of assets for purposes of depreciation.

As pertains to accounts receivable the Company is required to estimate allowances for doubtful accounts based on historic collection trends and experiences with customers.

In a business combination, management makes estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed which includes assessing the value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets being acquired.

The Company's estimate of share-based compensation is dependent upon estimates of historic volatility and forfeiture rates.

The Company's estimate of the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is dependent on estimated forward prices/rates and volatility in those prices/rates.

The Company's estimate of the fair value of other assets is based on the market prices quoted on the relevant stock exchanges. Such market prices are volatile and subject to change.

The deferred tax liability is based on estimates as to the timing of the reversal of temporary differences, substantively enacted tax rates and the likelihood of assets being realized.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES CHANGES

There have been no significant future accounting policy changes during 2017.

Several new accounting pronouncements issued by the IASB prior 2017 that are applicable to, or may have a future impact on, the Company. Please see page 33 of the Company's 2016 Annual Report for the details of such pronouncements.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

Management believes that EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) is a useful measure because it gives an indication of the results from the Company's primary business activities prior to consideration of how such activities are financed and the impact of taxation and non-cash depreciation and amortization charges. Reconciliation of this non-IFRS measure to net income (loss) is set forth below.

EBITDA (in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three months ended March 31, 2017	Three months ended March 31, 2016
Net income (loss) and total comprehensive income (loss)	\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Add back (deduct):		
Depreciation	8,029	6,482
Finance costs	597	523
Income tax (recovery) expense	169	(570)
EBITDA	\$ 7,942	\$ 4,303

Net Debt is equal to long-term debt plus obligations under finance leases plus current liabilities minus current assets.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Management is responsible for the information disclosed in this MD&A and the accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, and has in place appropriate information systems, procedures and controls to ensure that information used internally by management and disclosed externally is materially complete and reliable. In addition, the Company's Audit Committee, on behalf of the Board of Directors, provides an oversight role with respect to all public financial disclosures made by the Company, and has reviewed and approved this MD&A and the accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The Audit Committee is also responsible for determining that management fulfills its responsibilities in the financial control of operations, including disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR").

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

There have been no significant changes in the design of the Company's ICFR during the quarter ended March 31, 2017 that would materially affect, or is reasonably likely to materially affect the Company's ICFR.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION AND STATEMENTS

Certain information and statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking information, including the anticipated costs associated with the purchase of capital equipment, expectations concerning the nature and timing of growth within the various business divisions operated through affiliates of Total Energy, expectations respecting the competitive position of such business divisions, expectations concerning the financing of future business activities, statements as to future economic and operating conditions and expectations regarding the payment of dividends in the future. Readers should review the cautionary statement respecting forward-looking information that appears below.

The information and statements contained in this MD&A that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements (often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as “seek”, “plan”, “continue”, “estimate”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”, “targeting”, “intend”, “could”, “might”, “should”, “believe”, “expect”, “may”, “anticipate” or “will” and similar expressions) may include plans, expectations, opinions, or guidance that are not statements of fact. Forward-looking statements are based upon the opinions, expectations and estimates of management as at the date the statements are made and are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or outcomes to differ materially from those anticipated or implied by such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, such things as changes in industry conditions (including the levels of capital expenditures made by oil and gas producers and explorers), the credit risk to which the Company is exposed in the conduct of its business, fluctuations in prevailing commodity prices or currency and interest rates, the competitive environment to which the various business divisions are, or may be, exposed in all aspects of their business, the ability of the Company's various business divisions to access equipment (including parts) and new technologies and to maintain relationships with key suppliers, the ability of the Company's various business divisions to attract and maintain key personnel and other qualified employees, various environmental risks to which the Company's business divisions are exposed in the conduct of their operations, inherent risks associated with the conduct of the businesses in which the Company's business divisions operate, timing and costs associated with the acquisition of capital equipment, the impact of weather and other seasonal factors that affect business operations, availability of financial resources or third-party financing and the impact of new laws and regulations or changes in existing laws, regulations or administrative practices on the part of regulatory authorities, including without limitation taxation and environmental laws and regulations and changes in how such laws and regulations are interpreted and enforced. Forward-looking information respecting the anticipated costs associated with the purchase of capital equipment are based upon historical prices for various classes of equipment, expectations relating to the impact of inflation on the future cost of such equipment and management's views concerning the negotiating position of the Company and its affiliates. Forward-looking information concerning the nature and timing of growth within the various business divisions is based on the current budget of the Company (which is subject to change), factors that affected the historical growth of such business divisions, sources of historic growth opportunities and expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions. Forward-looking information concerning the future competitive position of the Company's business divisions is based upon the current competitive environment in which those business divisions operate, expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions, current and announced build programs and other expansion plans of other organizations that operate in the energy service business. Forward-looking information concerning the financing of future business activities is based upon the financing sources on which the Company and its predecessors have historically relied and expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions. Forward-looking information concerning future economic and operating conditions is based upon historical economic and operating conditions, opinions of third-party analysts respecting anticipated economic and operating conditions. Although management of the Company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance upon any of the forward-looking information set out in this MD&A. All of the forward-looking statements of the Company contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified, in their entirety, by this cautionary statement. The various risks to which the Company is exposed are described in additional detail in this MD&A under the heading “Risk Factors” below and in the Company's AIF. Except as required by law, the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information or statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ –	\$ 15,916
Accounts receivable		58,373	47,545
Loans receivable	5	2,997	–
Inventory		50,993	54,964
Income taxes receivable		4,861	–
Other assets	6	4,835	5,095
Prepaid expenses and deposits		5,197	4,029
		127,256	127,549
Property, plant and equipment		377,773	383,497
Long-term investment	4	118,613	–
Income taxes receivable		7,070	7,070
Deferred tax asset		475	430
Goodwill		4,053	4,053
		\$ 635,240	\$ 522,599
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 38,148	\$ 36,755
Deferred revenue		6,374	13,573
Dividends payable		2,331	1,856
Income taxes payable		–	249
Current portion of obligations under finance leases		1,293	1,408
Current portion of long-term debt		1,952	1,938
		50,098	55,779
Long-term debt		56,556	44,962
Obligations under finance leases		1,497	1,595
Deferred tax liability		60,940	55,961
Shareholders' equity:			
Share capital	7	193,198	88,654
Contributed surplus		7,912	7,683
Accumulated other comprehensive income		258	–
Retained earnings		264,781	267,965
		466,149	364,302
		\$ 635,240	\$ 522,599

The notes on pages 22 to 28 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

	Note	Three months ended March 31	
		2017	2016
REVENUE		\$ 84,352	\$ 49,956
Cost of services		68,715	39,654
Selling, general and administration		7,620	5,824
Share-based compensation	8	229	509
Depreciation		8,029	6,482
Operating loss		(241)	(2,513)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		154	334
Finance costs		(597)	(523)
Net loss before income taxes		(684)	(2,702)
Current income tax expense (recovery)		(4,729)	315
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		4,898	(885)
Total income tax expense (recovery)		169	(570)
Net loss for the period		\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Loss per share			
Basic loss per share	7	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)
Diluted loss per share	7	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

	Note	Three months ended March 31	
		2017	2016
Net loss for the period		\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Changes in fair value of long-term investment	4	270	-
Tax on changes in fair value of long-term investment		(36)	-
Foreign currency translation adjustment		24	-
Total other comprehensive income for the period		258	-
Total comprehensive loss		\$ (595)	\$ (2,132)

The notes on pages 22 to 28 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016, and year ended December 31, 2016
Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Total Equity
Balance at December 31, 2015		\$ 88,875	\$ 8,255	\$ –	\$ 286,205	\$ 383,335
Net loss and total comprehensive loss		–	–	–	(11,914)	(11,914)
<i>Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:</i>						
Dividends to shareholders (\$0.24 per common share)		–	–	–	(7,430)	(7,430)
Repurchase of common shares	7	(221)	–	–	(779)	(1,000)
Share-based compensation	8	–	1,311	–	–	1,311
Expiration of share options	8	–	(1,883)	–	1,883	–
		(221)	(572)	–	(6,326)	(7,119)
Balance at December 31, 2016		\$ 88,654	\$ 7,683	\$ –	\$ 267,965	\$ 364,302
Net loss for the period		–	–	–	(853)	(853)
Other comprehensive income for the period		–	–	258	–	258
<i>Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:</i>						
Issuance of common shares	7	104,544	–	–	–	104,544
Dividends to shareholders (\$0.06 per common share)		–	–	–	(2,331)	(2,331)
Share-based compensation	8	–	229	–	–	229
		104,544	229	–	(2,331)	102,442
Balance at March 31, 2017		\$ 193,198	\$ 7,912	\$ 258	\$ 264,781	\$ 466,149

	Note	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Total Equity
Balance at December 31, 2015		\$ 88,875	\$ 8,255	\$ –	\$ 286,205	\$ 383,335
Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the period		–	–	–	(2,132)	(2,132)
<i>Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:</i>						
Dividends to shareholders (\$0.06 per common share)		–	–	–	(1,859)	(1,859)
Repurchase of common shares	7	(34)	–	–	(123)	(157)
Share-based compensation	8	–	509	–	–	509
Expiration of share options		–	(1,003)	–	1,003	–
		(34)	(494)	–	(979)	(1,507)
Balance at March 31, 2016		\$ 88,841	\$ 7,761	\$ –	\$ 283,094	\$ 379,696

The notes on pages 22 to 28 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three months ended March 31	
		2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operations:			
Net loss income for the period		\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:			
Depreciation		8,029	6,482
Share-based compensation	8	229	509
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		(154)	(334)
Finance costs		597	523
Unrealized loss on foreign currencies translation		185	754
Current income tax expense (recovery)		(4,729)	315
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense		4,898	(885)
Income taxes paid		(381)	(193)
Cashflow		7,821	5,039
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Accounts receivable		(10,963)	7,540
Inventory		3,971	1,274
Prepaid expenses and deposits		(1,168)	419
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		2,237	322
Deferred revenue		(7,199)	(1,908)
		(5,301)	12,686
Investments:			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(2,928)	(2,311)
Acquisitions	4	(13,800)	(3,590)
Proceeds on sale of other assets	6	115	53
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		917	2,305
Changes in non-cash working capital items		(763)	(2,028)
		(16,459)	(5,571)
Financing:			
Repayment of long-term debt		(479)	(464)
Loans advanced	5	(2,997)	-
Repayment of obligations under finance leases		(447)	(665)
Dividends to shareholders		(1,856)	(1,860)
Repurchase of common shares	7	-	(157)
Interest paid		(464)	(498)
Increase in bank indebtedness		12,087	-
		5,844	(3,644)
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(15,916)	3,471
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		15,916	8,875
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ -	\$ 12,346

The notes on pages 22 to 28 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

1. Reporting Entity

Total Energy Services Inc. (the “Company”) is domiciled in Canada and is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta).

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its subsidiaries and its partnerships established in Canada, the United States of America and Australia.

The Company’s business is primarily the provision of contract drilling services, the rental and transportation of equipment used in oil and natural gas drilling, completion and production processes and the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of natural gas compression and oil and natural gas process equipment to oil and gas exploration and production companies located primarily in Canada.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance:

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and using the accounting policies outlined in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the necessary annual disclosures and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 9, 2017.

Seasonality

The Company’s field operations are conducted primarily in Canada. The ability to move heavy equipment in Canadian oil and natural gas fields is dependent on weather conditions. As warm weather returns in the spring, the winter’s frost comes out of the ground rendering many secondary roads incapable of supporting the weight of heavy equipment until such roads have thoroughly dried out. The duration of this “spring breakup” has a direct impact on the Company’s activity levels. In addition, many exploration and production areas in northern Canada are accessible only in winter months when the ground is frozen hard enough to support equipment. The timing of freeze up and spring breakup affects the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, late March through May is traditionally the Company’s slowest period.

3. Segmented Information

The Company operates primarily in Canada in three industry segments: Contract Drilling Services, Rental and Transportation Services and Compression and Process Services.

Contract Drilling Services includes the contracting of drilling equipment and the provision of labour required to operate the equipment. Rentals and Transportation Services includes the rental and transportation of equipment used in oil and natural gas drilling, completion and production processes. Compression and Process Services includes the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of natural gas compression and oil and natural gas process equipment.

For each of the reporting segments, the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis. Interest is allocated based on capital employed in each segment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017	Contract Drilling Services	Rentals and Transportation Services	Compression and Process Services	Corporate ⁽¹⁾	Total
Revenue	\$ 6,696	\$ 17,556	\$ 60,100	\$ –	\$ 84,352
Cost of services	4,813	10,426	53,476	–	68,715
Selling, general and administration	521	3,050	1,786	2,263	7,620
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	229	229
Depreciation	2,017	4,160	1,833	19	8,029
Operating income (loss)	(655)	(80)	3,005	(2,511)	(241)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	–	124	30	–	154
Finance costs	(91)	(181)	(95)	(230)	(597)
Net income (loss) before income taxes	(746)	(137)	2,940	(2,741)	(684)
Goodwill	–	2,514	1,539	–	4,053
Total assets	111,191	234,342	154,574	135,133	635,240
Total liabilities	23,834	47,512	36,608	61,137	169,091
Capital expenditures ⁽²⁾	\$ 462	\$ 1,418	\$ 1,048	\$ 13,800	\$ 16,728

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2016	Contract Drilling Services	Rentals and Transportation Services	Compression and Process Services	Corporate ⁽¹⁾	Total
Revenue	\$ 3,187	\$ 11,144	\$ 35,625	\$ –	\$ 49,956
Cost of services	1,855	7,018	30,781	–	39,654
Selling, general and administration	526	2,742	1,847	709	5,824
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	509	509
Depreciation	537	4,050	1,877	18	6,482
Operating income (loss)	269	(2,666)	1,119	(1,236)	(2,513)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	–	55	279	–	334
Finance costs	(93)	(189)	(111)	(130)	(523)
Net income (loss) before income taxes	176	(2,799)	1,287	(1,366)	(2,702)
Goodwill	–	2,514	1,539	–	4,053
Total assets	114,177	229,722	163,610	14,716	522,225
Total liabilities	19,120	42,332	31,615	49,462	142,529
Capital expenditures ⁽³⁾	\$ 50	\$ 4,856	\$ 995	\$ –	\$ 5,901

(1) Corporate includes the Company's corporate activities and obligations pursuant to long-term credit facilities.

(2) Includes the acquisitions described in note 4.

(3) Includes acquisition of assets in January of 2016 described in note 5 to 2016 annual audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The Company's operations are carried on in the following geographic locations:

Three months ended March 31, 2017	Canada	United States	Australia	Other	Total
Revenue	\$ 69,958	\$ 8,464	\$ 5,919	\$ 11	\$ 84,352
Non-current assets ⁽¹⁾	483,813	15,154	1,472	–	500,439
Three months ended March 31, 2016	Canada	United States	Australia	Other	Total
Revenue	\$ 44,865	\$ 4,938	\$ –	\$ 153	\$ 49,956
Non-current assets ⁽¹⁾	384,429	9,384	–	–	393,813

(1) Includes property, plant and equipment and goodwill.

4. Acquisitions

2017

On December 9, 2016, the Company commenced an offer to purchase all of the outstanding common shares ("Savanna Shares") of Savanna Energy Services Corp. ("Savanna"). On March 1, 2017, the Company filed a Notice of Change and Notice of Variation, which amended its original offer to, among other things, increase the consideration payable for Savanna Shares taken up by the Company to 0.1300 of a Company common share and \$0.20 in cash per Savanna Share and on March 13, 2017 the Company waived its 66 2/3 minimum tender condition (together, the "Offer"). On March 24, 2017, the Company acquired 60,952,797 Savanna Shares validly tendered to the Offer (and not previously withdrawn), which represented approximately 51.6% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares, and announced that it had extended the period for the tender of additional Savanna Shares under the Offer to April 7, 2017. This exchange ratio was fixed and unless the Offer was amended or varied by the Company, would not be adjusted to reflect changes in the prices for Savanna Shares or the Company's common shares prior to the expiry of the Offer.

In accordance with the terms of the Offer, the Company has issued 7,923,864 common shares of the Company, representing the share consideration paid by the Company for Savanna Shares. The total consideration paid for the Savanna Shares taken up on March 24, 2017 was \$116.7 million, including \$104.5 million of the Company's shares issued calculated using \$13.19 five-day volume weighted average trading price of the Company common shares to and including March 24, 2017 and \$12.3 million in cash consideration.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2017 the Company purchased 825,000 of Savanna shares in the open market at a total cost of \$1.6 million.

At March 31, 2017, the Company owned 61,777,797 of Savanna Shares, which represented approximately 52.3% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares. The value of these shares was recorded on the statement of financial position as a long-term investment and designated as an available for sale financial asset (level 1 of fair value hierarchy values based on quoted prices) with the change in fair value through other comprehensive income. At March 31, 2017 the fair value of Savanna Shares owned by the Company was \$118.6 million.

If the market value of Savanna Shares held at March 31, 2017 would have decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, after tax other comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2017 would have been approximately \$0.9 million lower.

At March 31, 2017 the Company did not have the ability to direct the relevant activities of Savanna thus control or significant influence was not determined to be obtained for accounting purposes. The purchase price equation will be calculated as at the date the Company obtains control over the variable returns of Savanna and fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired is determined.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

5. Loans receivable

On February 15, 2017 the Company issued a loan to unrelated counterparty in amount of US\$ 2.3 million (CAD\$3.0 million). The loan bears interest of 4% and is expected to be repaid by June 30, 2017.

6. Other Assets

Other assets consist primarily of marketable securities of publicly traded entities (level 1 of fair value hierarchy values based on quoted prices). Other assets are designated as financial assets measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in the statement of loss as finance income or finance cost. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2017, the Company recorded an unrealized loss of \$0.1 million (three-month ended March 31, 2016: \$25,000), resulting from changes in the market value of other assets. During the three months ended March 31, 2017, the Company realized a loss on sale of other assets of \$0.1 million (three months ended March 31, 2016: \$0.1 million). If the market value of securities on hand at March 31, 2017 would have decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, after tax net earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2017 would have been approximately \$35,000 lower (three months ended March 31, 2016: \$41,000).

7. Share Capital**(a) Common share capital**

Common shares of Total Energy Services Inc.

(i) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares, without nominal or par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares.

(ii) Common shares issued:

	Number of shares (thousands)	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2015	30,997	\$ 88,875
Repurchased and canceled	(77)	(221)
Balance, December 31, 2016	30,920	88,654
Issued on acquisition (note 4)	7,924	104,544
Balance, March 31, 2017	38,844	\$ 193,198

During the three months ended March 31, 2017, nil common shares were repurchased under the Company's normal course issuer bid (year ended December 31, 2016: 77,100 at average price of \$12.97 including commissions).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(b) Per share amounts

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share have been calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding as outlined below:

	Three months ended March 31	
	2017	2016
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic	31,448	30,986
Earnings (loss) per share – basic	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (853)	\$ (2,132)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic	31,448	30,986
Share option dilution	41	–
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – diluted	31,489	30,986
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)

For the three months ended March 31, 2017, 1,420,000 share options (March 31, 2016: 2,895,000) were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect would have been anti-dilutive. The average market value of the Company's shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of share options was based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were outstanding.

8. Share-Based Compensation Plan

Share option transactions during 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 14.30	3,060,000
Expired	15.97	(376,666)
Forfeited	15.54	(123,334)
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 13.99	2,560,000
Granted/Expired	–	–
Balance, March 31, 2017	\$ 13.99	2,560,000

At March 31, 2017 1,699,997 outstanding options are exercisable.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

9. Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments as at March 31, 2017 include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other assets, long-term investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, dividends payable, forward foreign exchange contracts, obligations under finance leases and long-term debt. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, dividends payable and obligations under finance leases approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-terms to maturity. The fair value of other assets and long-term investment was determined based on market prices quoted on the relevant stock exchanges on which the marketable securities trade (level 1 of fair value hierarchy).

Changes in fair value of other assets are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income in the period the changes in fair value occur. Changes in fair value of long-term investments are recorded in statement of other comprehensive income. The discounted future cash repayments of the Company's bank loan are calculated using prevailing market rates of a similar debt instrument as at the reporting date. The net present value of future cash repayments of the bank loan and related interest at the prevailing market rate of 3.27% for a similar debt instrument at March 31, 2017 was \$46.3 million (December 31, 2016: market rate of 3.32%, \$46.5 million). The carrying value and Company's liability with respect to the bank loan is \$46.4 million.

10. Contingencies

On August 30, 2015 the Company was notified by the Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA") that certain of the Company's income tax filings related to its conversion from an income trust to a corporation in 2009 were being re-assessed. Specifically, the CRA increased the Company's taxable income by \$56.1 million and denied \$1.7 million of investment tax credits claimed (the "Reassessment"). The Reassessment is based entirely on the CRA's proposed application of the general anti-avoidance rule ("GAAR") and gives rise to approximately \$14.1 million of federal income tax payable. In September 2015 the Company paid one half of the Reassessed amount, or \$7.1 million, on account of the Reassessment as required pending appeal. On November 4, 2015, related provincial income tax reassessments totaling \$5.6 million (including interest and penalties) were received.

The Company has received both legal and tax advice relating to its conversion from an income trust to a corporation indicating that its income tax filing position is strong. As such, the Company has filed notices of objection in response to the Reassessment and intends to vigorously defend its filing position and seek reimbursement from the CRA for the costs arising from having to defend such Reassessment to the fullest extent possible. Management believes that it will be successful in defending its tax filing position, and as such, the Company has not recognized any provision for the Reassessment at March 31, 2017. The \$7.1 million paid on account of the Reassessment has been recorded as income tax receivable on the basis management believes it will be successful in defending the Company's filing position. In the event the Company is not successful, an additional \$13.9 million of cash may be owing and \$21.0 million of income tax expense would be recognized.

The Company, in the normal course of operations, will become subject to a variety of legal and other claims against it. Management and the Company's legal counsel evaluate all claims on their apparent merits and accrue management's best estimate of the costs to satisfy such claims. Management believes that the outcome of legal and other claims currently filed against the Company will not be material to the Company.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

11. Offer to Purchase Shares of Savanna Energy Services Corp.

Following the acquisition of 51.6% of Savanna Shares on March 24, 2017 pursuant to the Offer (as described in note 4), Savanna and the Company commenced negotiations to reconstitute the board of directors of Savanna. On April 5, 2017, Savanna and the Company agreed to the reconstitution of the board of directors of Savanna, with all of the directors of Savanna, except one, resigning as directors of Savanna and seven new directors being appointed. New directors included three representatives from the board of directors of the Company.

After the initial acquisition of Savanna Shares on March 24, 2017 pursuant to the Offer, the Company extended the Offer to April 7, 2017. On April 7, 2017, the Company acquired an additional 35,641,916 Savanna Shares that were shares validly tendered to the Offer (and not previously withdrawn), which represented approximately 30.1% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares, and announced that it had extended the period for the tender of additional Savanna Shares to April 27, 2017. In accordance with the terms of the Offer, the Company issued 4,633,449 common shares of the Company, representing share consideration payable by the Company and paid \$7.1 million of cash consideration for additionally acquired Savanna Shares. Based on the 5-day volume weighted average price of the common share of the Company to and including April 6, 2017 of \$13.28, total consideration paid for Savanna Shares acquired on April 7, 2017 was \$68.6 million.

On April 27, 2017 pursuant to the Offer, the Company acquired an additional 3,178,051 Savanna Shares that were shares validly tendered to the Offer (and not previously withdrawn), which represented approximately 2.7% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares and announced that the Offer had, at that date, expired. In accordance with the terms of the Offer the Company issued 413,147 common shares of the Company, representing share consideration payable by the Company and paid \$0.6 million of cash consideration for additionally acquired Savanna Shares. Based on the 5-day volume weighted average price of the common share of the Company to and including April 26, 2017 of \$13.57, total consideration paid for Savanna Shares acquired on April 27, 2017 was \$6.2 million.

Between January 13, 2017 and May 8, 2017, the Company purchased a total of 1,800,000 Savanna Shares in the open market. At May 8, 2017 the Company owned 101,572,765 of Savanna Shares, representing 85.7% of the total number of outstanding Savanna Shares.

The financial impact of this transaction on the Company's financial statements will be determined when the Offer is completed and fair values of assets and liabilities acquired is determined.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Bruce Pachkowski³
Chairman of the Board

Daniel Halyk
President and Chief Executive Officer

Gregory Fletcher^{1,2}

Randy Kwasnicia^{1,3}

Greg Melchin^{1,2}

Andrew Wiswell^{2,3}

¹ Member of the Compensation Committee

² Member of the Audit Committee

³ Member of the Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee

MANAGEMENT TEAM

TOTAL ENERGY SERVICES INC.

Daniel Halyk
President and Chief Executive Officer

Gerry Crawford
Vice President, Field Services

Cam Danyluk
Vice President, Legal, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Yuliya Gorbach
Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer

William Kosich
Vice President, Drilling Services

Brad Macson
Vice President, Operations

CHINOOK DRILLING, A DIVISION OF TOTAL ENERGY SERVICES INC.

Rod Rundell
General Manager

TOTAL OILFIELD RENTALS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Brad Bogisch
President

Clint Gaboury
General Manager

BIDELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Sean Ulmer
President

SPECTRUM PROCESS SYSTEMS INC.

Kelly Mantei
General Manager

HEAD OFFICE

Suite 2550, 300 - 5th Avenue S.W.

Calgary, Alberta T2P 3C4

Telephone: (403) 216-3939

Toll Free: (877) 818-6825

Fax: (403) 234-8731

Website: www.totalenergy.ca

Email: investorrelations@totalenergy.ca

AUDITOR

KPMG LLP

Calgary, Alberta

TRUSTEE, REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT

Computershare

Calgary, Alberta

LEGAL COUNSEL

Bennett Jones, LLP

Calgary, Alberta

BANKER

HSBC

Calgary, Alberta

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

Toronto Stock Exchange

Common Shares: TOT

CANADIAN LOCATIONS

Calgary • Carlyle • Dawson Creek • Drayton Valley • Drumheller • Edmonton • Edson • Fort Nelson • Fort St. John
Fox Creek • Grande Prairie • High Level • Kindersley • Lac La Biche • Lloydminster • Manning • Medicine Hat • Peace River
Red Deer • Red Earth • Rocky Mountain House • Saskatoon • Slave Lake • Valleyview • Weyburn/Midale • Whitecourt

U.S. LOCATIONS

Denver, CO • Watford City, ND • Casper, WY • Gillette, WY • Weirton, WV



Total Energy, Bidell, Bidell Gas Compression, Chinook, Chinook Drilling, NOMAD, Spectrum Process Systems and the respective logos are registered trademarks of Total Energy Services Inc.